PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v08 Stylesheet Version v02

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Norman H. Garrett	2003-10-27	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name	Street Address	Internal Address	City	State/Country	Postal Code
' '	1050 Ponte Vedra Blvd.		Ponte Vedra Beach	FLORIDA	32082

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number	6495948

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

FAX NUMBER: 7275078668

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

When the customer number has been provided, the Office of Public Records will obtain the correspondence data from the official record on file at the USPTO.

CUSTOMER NUMBER: 021901

NAME OF PERSON SIGNING: Anton J Hopen

DATE SIGNED: 2005-01-17

Total Attachments: 3

source=assign01.TIF

source=assign02.TIF

source=assign03.TIF

PATENT

REEL: 015571 FRAME: 0576 800015930

ASSIGNMENT NUNC PRO TUNC

WHEREAS, I, Norman H. Garrett, III, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 460 Windship Place, Atlanta, Georgia 30327; have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a patent application entitled "Spark Plug Providing Improved Operating Characteristics", filed on the 2nd day of March 1999 in the United States

disproved Operating Characteristics, most on the and any or comment and a second

Patent and Trademark Office under Application No. 09/260,974 and issued as United States

Letters Patent No. 6,495,948; and

WHEREAS, on or about the 2nd day of March 1999 I executed an assignment of

that patent application to an entity identified as "PYROTEK ENTERPRISES, INC.", a

corporation of the State of Georgia and hereinafter identified as "Assignee", and subsequently

caused that assignment to be recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame

9804/0760; and

(;

WHEREAS, the correct name of the Assignee at the time of that assignment and at

all times thereafter up to and including the date of execution of the present Assignment Nunc Pro

Tunc was and remains PYROTEK ENTERPRISES, LLC but was misidentified in that

assignment through error and without deceptive intent; and

WHEREAS, I now desire to enter into this Assignment Nunc Pro Tunc correcting

the misidentification of the Assignee in the previous assignment and formalizing said assignment

to the Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other

good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, by

these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto PYROTEK ENTERPRISES, LLC, the full,

-1-

PATENT

REEL: 015571 FRAME: 0577

exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to said patent application, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said patent application;

PYROTEK ENTERPRISES, LLC, the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to any foreign application or applications based on or claiming the benefit of said patent application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of PYROTEK ENTERPRISES, LLC, or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, I agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all patent applications and other documents, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid PYROTEK ENTERPRISES, LLC, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

This Assignment is expressly made NUNC PRO TUNC, this Assignment to have the same legal force and effect as if executed contemporaneously with the date of execution of the assignment identified above

NORMAN H. GARRETT, III

STATE OF <u>Ceargia</u>

- 2 -

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Seogia, on this 27th day of October 2003, personally appeared Norman H. Garrett, III, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

Motory Public, Cobb County, GAMy Commission Expires January 15, 2005

KS Docket: 45048/237439 (16679-0160)